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Section 1 : Equity Performance
Charts and Tables Highlighting the 
Performance of Stock Market 
Indicators and Asset Classes over the 
Latest Quarter

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
April was another positive month for stocks, with the exception of the small-cap Russell 2000 index. The Dow Jones Industrial Average rose 2.6%, the S&P 500 added 1.6%, and the NASDAQ eked out a 0.1% gain. The global equity picture was mixed; Developed Markets notched 2.9% higher, while Emerging Markets fell 1.1%. The Russell 2000 slipped 1.8%, marking its third consecutive monthly decline. Seven of the 11 US stock sectors were positive in April, and four rose 3% or higher (Consumer Staples, Communication Services, Financials, and Health Care). April was a down month for cyclically-sensitive sectors, as Technology, Materials, Consumer Discretionary, and Industrials all took a breather.



Key Stock Market Index Performance

April 2023:
Dow, Int’l Developed Markets lead indices 
higher 

Trailing Twelve Months (TTM):
Dow & Int’l Developed Markets lead, 
NASDAQ turns positive

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
1M Returns:Developed Markets: 2.9%Dow Jones: 2.6%S&P 500: 1.6%Russell 1000: 1.2%Nasdaq: 0.1%Emerging Markets: -1.1%Russell 2000: -1.8%



Value vs. Growth Performance

April 2023:
Large-cap styles lead, Small-cap styles lag 

Trailing Twelve Months (TTM):
Large-cap Value, Large-cap Growth, and 
Small-cap Growth above water; Small-cap 
Value sinks further

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
1-Month:Large-Cap Value 1-Month: 1.6%Large-Cap Growth 1-Month: 1.0%Small-Cap Growth 1-Month: -1.2%Small-Cap Value 1-Month: -2.5%TTM:Large-Cap Value TTM: 2.2%Large-Cap Growth TTM: 1.1%Small-Cap Growth TTM: 0.7%Small-Cap Value TTM: -8.2%



Domestic Sector Performance

April 2023:
“Defensive” sectors rise, “Cyclical” sectors 
slump

Trailing Twelve Months (TTM):
Energy continues to outpace all sectors; 
Real Estate down 16.1%

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
1M Returns:Consumer Staples: 3.7%Communication Services: 3.3%Financials: 3.2%Health Care: 3.1%Energy: 2.8%Utilities: 1.9%Real Estate: 1.0%Technology: -0.1%Materials: -0.1%Consumer Discretionary: -1.1%Industrials: -1.2%



Best-Performing S&P 500 Stocks of the Month

Ticker Name
Apr 

Price 
Returns

YTD Price 
Returns Industry Sector

CMG Chipotle Mexican Grill ▲ 21.0% ▲ 49.0% Restaurants Consumer Cyclical

UHS Universal Health Services ▲ 18.3% ▲ 6.7% Medical Care Facilities Healthcare

ISRG Intuitive Surgical ▲ 17.9% ▲ 13.5%
Medical Instruments & 
Supplies

Healthcare

BAX Baxter International ▲ 17.6% ▼ -6.5%
Medical Instruments & 
Supplies

Healthcare

LLY Eli Lilly and Co ▲ 15.3% ▲ 8.2%
Drug Manufacturers -
General

Healthcare

PHM PulteGroup ▲ 15.2% ▲ 47.5% Residential Construction Consumer Cyclical

TAP Molson Coors Beverage ▲ 15.1% ▲ 15.5% Beverages - Brewers Consumer Defensive

META Meta Platforms ▲ 13.4% ▲ 99.7%
Internet Content & 
Information

Communication 
Services

MDT Medtronic PLC ▲ 12.8% ▲ 17.0% Medical Devices Healthcare

ROL Rollins ▲ 12.6% ▲ 15.6% Personal Services Consumer Cyclical

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
1M Returns:Chipotle Mexican Grill (CMG): 21.0% gain in AprilUniversal Health Services (UHS): 18.3%Intuitive Surgical (ISRG): 17.9%Baxter International (BAX): 17.6%Eli Lilly and Co (LLY): 15.3%PulteGroup (PHM): 15.2%Molson Coors Beverage Co (TAP): 15.1%Meta Platforms (META): 13.4%Medtronic PLC (MDT): 12.8%Rollins (ROL): 12.6%



Best-Performing Bank Stocks of the Month

Ticker Name
Apr 

Price 
Returns

YTD Price 
Returns Industry Sector

JPM JP Morgan Chase ▲ 6.21% ▲ 3.09% Banks-Diversified Financial Services

WFC Wells Fargo & Co ▲ 5.36% ▼- 3.73% Banks-Diversified Financial Services

GS Goldman Sachs Group ▲ 5.18% ▲ 0.02% Banks-Diversified Financial Services

BPOP Popular, Inc. ▲ 4.55% ▼ -9.51% Banks-Regional Financial Services

FBP First Bancorp. ▲ 4.07% ▼-7.63% Banks-Regional Financial Services

OFG OFG Bancorp. ▲ 3.52% ▼-7.22% Banks-Regional Financial Services

MS Morgan Stanley ▲ 3.22% ▲ 5.82% Banks-Diversified Financial Services

BAC Bank of America ▲ 2.41% ▼ -11.59% Banks-Diversified Financial Services

C Citigroup, Inc ▲ 0.77% ▲ 4.07% Banks-Diversified Financial Services

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
YTD Returns & Earnings:Morgan Stanley (MS) has a return YTD of 5.82%, beating the Dow Jones, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index, While it lags the S&P 500 and the Nasdaq. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $14.5 billion, down 2%, and net income of $2.980 billion, decreasing 19%, which beat estimates. The earnings per share were $1.72, beating the forecast of $1.661. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $89.97 and has a price objective of $98.01.Citigroup (C): has a return YTD of 4.07%, beating the Dow Jones, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index, While it lags the S&P 500 and the Nasdaq. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $21.4 billion, up 12%, and Net Income of $4.6 billion, increasing 7%, which beat estimates. The earnings per share were $2.19, beating the estimate of $1.68. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $47.07 and has a price objective of $54.50.JP Morgan Chase (JPM): has a return YTD of 3.09%, beating the Dow Jones, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index, While it lags the S&P 500 and the Nasdaq. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $38.3 billion, up 25%, and Net Income of $12.622 billion, increasing 52%, which beat estimates. The earnings per share were $4.10, beating the estimate of $3.37. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $138.24 and has a price objective of $150.36.Goldman Sachs (GS): has a return YTD of 0.02%, beating the Birling US Bank Stock Index and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index, While it lags the Dow Jones, S&P 500, and the Nasdaq. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $12.22 billion, down 5%, and net income of $3.234 billion, down 18%, missing estimates. The earnings per share were $8.79, beating the forecast of $8.059. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $383.44 and has a price objective of $385.47. Wells Fargo (WFC): has a return YTD of -3.73%,  Which lags the Dow Jones, S&P 500, the Nasdaq, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $20.72 billion, up 17%, and Net Income of $4.991 billion, increasing 32%, which beat estimates. The earnings per share were $1.23, beating the estimate of $1.14. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $39.75 and has a price objective of $48.21. OFG Bancorp (OFG) has a return YTD of -7.22%,  Which lags the Dow Jones, S&P 500, the Nasdaq, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $164.4 million, up 17.03%,and a net income of $46.29 million, increasing 23.20%, which beat estimates. The earnings per share were $0.96, beating the forecast of $0.8625. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $25.57, with a price objective of $32.75. First Bancorp (FBP): has a return YTD of -7.63%,  Which lags the Dow Jones, S&P 500, the Nasdaq, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $234.4 million, up .38%, and a net income of $70.7 million, falling 14.40%. The earnings per share were $0.39, which beat the forecast of $0.35. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $11.75, with a price objective of $14.30. Popular, Inc. (BPOP): has a return YTD of -9.51%,  Which lags the Dow Jones, S&P 500, the Nasdaq, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $484.19 million, down 5.05% Y-o-Y, and a net income of $159.0 million, falling 24.88% and surpassing consensus estimates. The earnings per share were $2.22, which beat the forecast of $2.035. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $60.01, with a price objective of $73.67. Bank of America (BAC): has a return YTD of -11.59%,  Which lags the Dow Jones, S&P 500, the Nasdaq, the Birling US Bank Stock Index, and the Birling Puerto Rico Stock Index. The Bank reported 1Q23 revenues of $26.3 billion, up 7%, and net income of $8.2 billion, increasing 14%, which beat estimates. The earnings per share were $0.94, beating the forecast of $0.825. The stock closed on 4/28/23 at $29.28 with a price objective of $35.88.



Worst-Performing S&P 500 Stocks of the Month

Ticker Name
Apr Price 
Returns

YTD Price 
Returns

Industry Sector

FRC First Republic Bank ▼ -74.9% ▼ -97.1% Banks - Regional Financial Services

CTLT Catalent ▼ -23.7% ▲ 11.4%
Drug Manufacturers - Spec. 
& Generic

Healthcare

ENPH Enphase Energy ▼ -21.9% ▼ -38.0% Solar Technology

TSLA Tesla ▼ -20.8% ▲ 33.4% Auto Manufacturers Consumer Cyclical

DISH DISH Network ▼ -19.5% ▼ -46.5% Telecom Services
Communication 
Services

MKTX MarketAxess Holdings ▼ -18.6% ▲ 14.2% Capital Markets Financial Services

VLO Valero Energy ▼ -17.9% ▼ -9.6%
Oil & Gas Refining & 
Marketing

Energy

ALB Albemarle ▼ -16.1% ▼ -14.5% Specialty Chemicals Basic Materials

FSLR First Solar ▼ -16.1% ▲ 21.9% Solar Technology

TER Teradyne ▼ -15.0% ▲ 4.6%
Semiconductor Equip. & 
Materials

Technology

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
1M Returns:First Republic Bank (FRC): -74.9% decline in AprilCatalent (CTLT): -23.7%Enphase Energy (ENPH): -21.9%Tesla (TSLA): -20.8%DISH Network (DISH): -19.5%MarketAxess Holdings (MKTX): -18.6%Valero Energy (VLO): -17.9%Albemarle (ALB): -16.1%First Solar (FSLR): -16.1%Teradyne (TER): -15.0%



Asset Class Performance

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
World exUSA led all asset classes with a 2.9% gain. World exUSA is also right behind US Growth as the YTD asset class leader.



Select charts and data highlighting the 
major economic events of the past month

Section 2 : Economic Data

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Signs pointed to tamer inflation in April as the YoY US Producer Price Index fell all the way to 2.75%. US Inflation broke below 5% as US Core Inflation hovered around 5.5%. The price of WTI crude oil rose 3.9% to $78.64 per barrel and Brent shot up 6.4% to $84.23. This caused the average price of regular gas to increase almost a quarter per gallon, to $3.77 at the end of April.



Employment

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
March’s unemployment rate retreated back to 3.5%, and the labor force participation rate saw an increase of 0.1 percentage point for the fourth month in a row, bringing it to 62.6%.



Inflation vs. Fed Funds Rate

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
US Inflation cooled further in March to 4.98%, though US Core Inflation hovered at 5.59%. The last time YoY Core Inflation exceeded YoY Inflation was January 2021. The YoY US Producer Price Index rapidly cooled to 2.75% in March.The FOMC meets Wednesday, May 3rd to decide on any changes it will make to the Target Federal Funds Rate, which was raised by 25 bps at the Fed’s March 22nd meeting to 5%. That meeting marked the first time the Fed Funds Rate reached 5% since August 2007.



Housing Prices and Mortgage Rates

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
US New Single-Family Home Sales surged 9.6% in March, though US Existing Home Sales slipped 2.4%. Nonetheless, the Median Sales Price of Existing Homes rose by 3.3% to $375,700. Mortgage rates stayed about flat through April; 15-Year and 30-Year Mortgage Rates ended the month at 5.71% and 6.43%, respectively.



Cryptocurrencies

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The crypto bull run continued in April as the price of Bitcoin rose 4.7% in April, while Ethereum added 5.2%. Year-to-date, Bitcoin is up 76.4%, Ethereum is 56.9% higher, and neither has recorded a down month so far in 2023.

https://ycharts.com/charts/fundamental_chart/#/?axisExtremes=&chartAnnotations=&annualizedReturns=false&calcs=&chartId=&chartType=presentation&correlations=&customGrowthAmount=&dateSelection=range&displayDateRange=true&endDate=&format=real&legendOnChart=true&lineAnnotations=I:BTCUSD:::indicator::area_chart:false,avg:false,dividends:false,earnings_results:false,force_original:false,force_on_single_panel:false,hidden:false,max:false,min:false,splits:false,spinoffs:false,line_color:%23ffa86f&nameInLegend=name%C2%ACe%3D&partner=basic_2000&recessions=false&scaleType=linear&securities=id:I:BTCUSD,include:true,type:security,,id:I:ETHUSD,include:true,type:security&securityGroup=&securitylistName=&securitylistSecurityId=&source=false&splitType=security&startDate=04%2F30%2F2016&title=&units=false&useCustomColors=false&useEstimates=false&zoom=custom&note=&quoteLegend=false


Inverted Yield Spreads 🤝🤝 Recession?

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The 10 Year-3 Month Treasury Yield spread was inverted by as much as 173 basis points in April, marking its largest inversion ever. In March, the 10-2 Year Spread was flipped upside down by over 100 basis points and remained firmly inverted throughout April.Every recession since 1970 has been preceded by at least one of these yield spreads inverting. Is a US recession lurking around the corner?



Featuring the US Treasury Yield Curve, plus 
Global and Corporate Bond Yield Data

Section 3: Fixed Income

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
US Treasury yields broke 5% once again. The 3-Month and 6-Month Treasury Bills were the two durations to surpass 5% in April, at 5.10% and 5.06% respectively. April marked the 3-Month’s highest level for the since February 2007. The 10-Year’s yield of 3.44% was the lowest on the curve. Lastly, the 10 Year-3 Month Treasury Yield spread sunk to -1.65%, marking the spread’s largest inversion in history.



US Treasury Yield Curve

Duration Rate MoM Δ

1-Month 4.35% ▼ 39 bps

3-Month 5.10% ▲ 25 bps

6-Month 5.06% ▲ 12 bps

1-Year 4.80% ▲ 16 bps

2-Year 4.04% ▼ 2 bps

3-Year 3.75% ▼ 6 bps

5-Year 3.51% ▼ 9 bps

10-Year 3.44% ▼ 4 bps

20-Year 3.80% ▼ 1 bp

30-Year 3.67% 0 bps

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
US Treasury yields broke 5% once again. The 3-Month and 6-Month Treasury Bills were the two durations to surpass 5% in April, at 5.10% and 5.06% respectively. April marked the 3-Month’s highest level for the since February 2007. The 10-Year’s yield of 3.44% was the lowest on the curve.



Global Bond Yields

Country Rate MoM Δ

Italy 4.32% ▲ 14 bps

US 10-yr 3.44% ▼ 4 bps

Spain 3.42% ▲ 8 bps

Eurozone 3.21% ▲ 9 bps

Canada 2.84% ▼ 6 bps

Germany 2.41% ▲ 7 bps

Japan 0.40% ▲ 1 bp

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Long-term bonds around the world were mixed in April; Italy’s long-term rate increased the most (14 bps), followed by Spain (8 bps). The US and Canadian 10-year both slipped in April.



Corporate Bond Yields

Type Rate MoM Δ

BBB 5.45% ▼ 8 bps

A 4.96% ▼ 9 bps

AA 4.53% ▼ 7 bps

AAA 4.28% ▼ 4 bps

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Corporate bond yields decreased across the board again in April, with lower-grade A bonds logging the largest decrease, of 9 basis points.



Featuring What to Watch for during 2023

Section 4: The Ten Potholes in 
the US Economy



1. Income Inequality: The gap between rich and poor in the United States continues 
to widen, which can lead to social unrest and reduced economic mobility. 
Income inequality is estimated to cost the U.S. economy hundreds of billions of 
dollars annually due to reduced economic growth, increased crime rates, and 
reduced social mobility.

2. Excessive Inflation: Personal Consumption Expenditures exceeded expectations 
at 4.16%, versus the forecast of 4.10%, which remains too high. U.S. consumers 
spent $1.5 trillion more due to rising prices. Looking at personal consumption 
expenditures (PCE) data we see that in 2022, PCE spending increased to $17.4 
trillion versus $15.9 trillion in 2021. 

3. Labor shortages in the U.S. and Puerto Rico: may face a shortage of skilled 
workers, which has led to wage increases, reduced productivity, and increased 
costs for businesses. Today there are some 9.931 million job openings and only 
5.082 million people seeking employment, creating a 48.82% deficit and a cost in 
the billions in lost opportunities.

4. Climate change: The United States and Puerto Rico continue to experience more 
frequent and severe weather events, damaging infrastructure and disrupting 
supply chains. According to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (NOAA), the cost of weather and climate catastrophes in the U.S. 
and PR last year totaled more than $165 billion, the third costliest year on record.
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5. Aging population: The U.S. population and Puerto Rico are aging, which will strain 
social insurance and healthy ecosystems and slow economic growth.  By 2030, 
when all boomers are over 65, the Medicare population is expected to reach 69.7 
million, and annual Medicare acute care costs are expected to reach $259.80 
billion, according to the USC School of Public Policy.

6. Global Competition: The United States faces increasing competition from emerging 
economies, particularly China, which may affect U.S. economic growth and political 
influence. That demonstrated during the pandemic that the U.S. is overly 
dependent on China's production, which makes the U.S. vulnerable. 

7. National Debt: The U.S. national debt continues to rise, now exceeding $31 trillion, 
which means a per capita cost of $94,201, which may lead to higher interest rates, 
reduced investment, and slower economic growth. The U.S.’s deficits are primarily 
due to predictable structural factors: the aging of the baby boom generation, rising 
healthcare costs, and a tax system that does not bring in enough money to pay for 
what the government has promised its citizens.

8. Education and Skills Gap: The U.S. may face a skills gap as automation and 
technology advance, reducing productivity and competitiveness. To put it in 
numerical terms, that could jeopardize $454,000 billion of economic output by 2028 
and more than $2.5 trillion over the next decade.

9. Foreign trade policy: The U.S. could experience disruptions in world trade due to 
protectionist policies, trade disputes, and geopolitical tensions. 22
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10. Healthcare Costs: The U.S. and Puerto Rico ecosystems continue to face 
unprecedented increases in health costs, impacting consumer spending and 
reducing economic growth. The United States spends about $13,000 per person or 
$4.3 trillion on health care, the highest per capita spending among Organization 
for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) countries. In the case of 
Puerto Rico, the case is different; it is a matter of discrimination in the allocation of 
funds by the U.S. Congress; while there they allocate $13,000 per capita, in Puerto 
Rico, they allocate only $4,000 per capita or $9,000 per capita less or 69% less, 
which is equivalent to a lack of allocation of $29.9 billion per year or $300 billion in 
the last decade. One of Puerto Rico's biggest problems is that the most significant 
percentage of health spending is due to people not attending to their illnesses in 
a timely manner. When they go to the health centers, their illnesses are so critical 
that their treatment costs millions of dollars. For example, between 2% and 3% of 
patients consume 80% of the health budget.

23
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Section 5: Birling Capital Overview



FIRM OVERVIEW
Birling Capital is a leading corporate advisory & consulting firm that offers broad
corporate finance & advisory services to institutional, government, corporate,
middle-market companies, family corporations and their owners, in identifying and
resolving organizational finance-related issues. We use a holistic approach both
assets and liabilities sides with integrated business, personal, family needs and
objectives.

Over the past two decades, our firm’s principals have advised on more than 150
transactions in the corporate, healthcare, retail, education, insurance, banking
and government markets.

Our value proposition has 
been implemented with 

three critical ingredients for 
success:

 Unwavering Commitment to Client
Service

 Unparalleled Degree of Professionalism
and Senior-Level Attention

 Extraordinary Level of Industry Expertise



Our Integrated Approach

• Revenue and 
profit  
improvement

• SG&A and cost  
reduction
strategies

• Asset base 
analysis  and
optimization

• Corporate 
simplification

• Finance
function  
transformation

• Interim
management  
including CEO, 
CFO  and COO

• Business review 
and  business
planning

• Cashflow 
management,  
liquidity review,  
stabilization and  
optimization

• Stakeholder 
negotiation  
involving covenant  
resets, refinancing 
and  debt
restructuring

• Chief Restructuring Officer
(CRO)

• Project management and
delivery

• Lead advisor to creditor 
groups,  management teams 
and other  stakeholders

• Crisis management
stabilization

• Working capital improvement

Birling combines both operational and financial expertise to provide a full service offering.
This means we design the solutions and then work with our clients to implement them.

Financial  
expertise

Operational  
expertise

Birling’s
expertise



Corporate Financial Planning (CFP)

Debt 
Issuance

Virtual 
Treasury

Asset 
Management

Mergers & 
Acquisitions

Turnaround & 
Corporate 

Restructuring

Transaction 
Tax Advisory  

& Risk 
Management

Corporate Financial 
Planning (CFP)

Client 

Birling Capital’s holistic service approach



Francisco Rodríguez-Castro 
President & Chief Executive Officer

frc@birlingcapital.com

Birling Capital Advisors LLC
PO Box 10817
San Juan, PR 00922

787-247-2500
787-645-8430

http://www.birlingcapital.com

@birlingcapital

mailto:frc@birlingcapital.com
mailto:frc@birlingcapital.com
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